GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFRAILWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO12.11.2010
ANSWERED ON

DAILY EXPRESS TRAIN BETWEEN SECUNDERABAD BANGALURU .
609 Shri Nandi Yellaiah

Will the Minister of COALCOALCOALCOALCOALRAILWAYS be pleased to state :-

() the latest status of the proposal of Government of Andhra Pradesh to introduce a daily express train between Secunderabad and Bangaluru;

(b) the reasons for delay in introducing the above said train; and

(c) by whenitis likely to be materialized?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI E. AHAMED)

(a) Request for introduction of overnight express train service between Bangalore and Secunderabad have been received from Andhra Pradesh Government. 2493/2494 Bangalore-Nizamuddin Rajdhani Express (Tri-Weekly) has been introduced with effect from 26.03.2010 which is providing an overnight service between Secunderabad and Bangalore alongwith 2429/2430 Bangalore - Nizamuddin Rajdhani Express running four days a week. Presently, Secunderabad and Bangalore are connected by 11 pairs of trains including 3 pairs of originating/terminating trains.

(b) & (c) Do not arise.

